
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 17 January 2017 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

Membership: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader  and Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards 
and Broadband 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Skills, Strategic Transport 
and Strategic Property 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic 
Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Health (including 
Public Health) and Adult Social Care 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and 
Arts, Governance and Support Services 

Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport 

 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or 
email  yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the 
Council’s website at  www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

AGENDA 

 

Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

 

1   Apologies  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 December 
2016, previously circulated. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Leader's announcements  

 

5   Public participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is open 
to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions may also be 
asked by members of the Council.  Written notice of questions or statements should be 
given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon on Thursday 12 January 
2017. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a statement should contact the officer 
named above. 

 

6   Housing Repairs Contract Extension (Pages 17 - 22) 

  Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director. 

 

7   Army Basing LGA Peer Review (Pages 23 - 44) 

 Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director. 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 



 

Page 3 

 

 

Part II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 

 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
item in private. 
 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 10 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

10   Housing Repairs Contract Extension (Pages 45 - 54) 

Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect those who are 
most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; and to support and empower 
communities to do more themselves. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Jerry 
Kunkler, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones 
MBE, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Horace Prickett 
  

 
136 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Laura Mayes and Councillor Jonathon 
Seed. 
 

137 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2016. 
 

138 Minutes - Capital Assets Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016. 
 

139 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

140 Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader thanked those officers and councillors who had sent messages and 
given their support recently. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
141 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 

 
Cou
[...]
o inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

environment. 
 

149(b)   Capital Budget Monitoring 

 Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which informed Cabinet on the 
position of the 2016/2017 Capital Programme, as at Period 7 (31 October 
2016), including highlighting budget changes. In presenting his report, 
Councillor Tonge highlighted: how additional budgets had been added to the 
programmes; and how some budgets had been reduced or reprogrammed to 
take place in the following year. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the budget movements undertaken to the capital 
programme shown in appendices A and B; including 
reprogramming of £43.635 million between 2016/2017 and 
2017/2018. 

 
2. To note the position of the capital programme in Appendix A. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To inform Cabinet of the position of the 2016/2017 capital programme as at 
Period 7 (31 October 2016), including highlighting any budget changes. 
 

150 Procurement of a new temporary agency supplier 
 

 Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report sought approval to award the 
contract to the supplier as detailed in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
how the contract tender process has been run; the specialist skills available 
from outside providers; that three tenders had been submitted for the three year 
period; and the movement in agency costs and the desire to reduce costs 
further. 
 
Resolved 
 
To delegate to the Associate Director for People and Business Services 
following consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and the 
Associate Director for Legal and Governance, the authority to approve: 
 

1. The extension of the current contract with Comensura until 31 
August; and 

 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. The award of contract for an initial three year period and the 
authority to exercise the option to extend the contract for one year 
subject to satisfactory performance. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The council has an ongoing requirement for agency staff to deliver its business 
and a contract to deliver temporary agency services meets this need. 
 

151 Castle Works, Castle Road Salisbury 
 

 Councillor Fleur de Rhé Phillipe presented the report sought approval to 
enter a joint sale agreement with Five Rivers Eco Homes Limited in respect of 
the Castle Works site, Castle Road, Salisbury (“Castle Works”). 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
relative complexity of the project; the benefits to the council from a capital 
receipts, the provision of new houses, and employment. 
 
Resolved 
 
To enter into a joint sale agreement with 5 Rivers Ecohomes for the 
disposal of Castle Works Salisbury on terms to be agreed by the 
Associate Director People and Business following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport 
and Strategic Property and the Associate Directors for Legal and 
Governance and Finance. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
A disposal will generate a capital receipt, safeguard employment in Wiltshire, 
and deliver affordable housing provision in line with policy. 
 

152 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

153 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

Resolved 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason for taking the item in private: 

Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

No representations had been received as to why this item should not be held in 
private 

 
154 Procurement of a new temporary agency supplier (part ii) 

 
The Cabinet considered the information contained in the exempt report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, in addition to the resolution at minute no. 150 above, to award the 
contract to the supplier as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report presented. 
 

155 Castle Works, Castle Road Salisbury (part ii) 
 
The Cabinet considered the information contained in the exempt report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and noted. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 11.48 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 January 2017 
 

Subject:  Housing Repairs Contract Extension 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jonathon Seed - Housing, Leisure, Libraries 

and Flooding 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Approval is required to extend the current contract for the delivery of responsive 
repairs and voids services to the council’s housing stock.  
 
The current contract was awarded in May 2013 for an initial 3 year period, with 
an option for up to 6 x 1 year additional extensions. E.g. max duration of 9 years 
in total or up to April 2022.  When awarded in May 2013 there was an aspiration 
to reduce spend through the contract and increase delivery of repairs services 
internally but to date this has been limited.   
 
The contract was extended until 30th September 2017 following an ‘extension to 
time’ certificate being issued on 5th February 2016  
 
There are also three contracts for planned and cyclical maintenance works 
which were awarded on a 5 year term and are due to end in March 2018.  As all 
of the current contracts are under review and options appraisals are being 
carried out to ascertain the most effective way to commission repairs and 
improvements to council housing stock, it is requested that the repairs and 
maintenance contract is extended to 31st March 2018 so that it is in line with the 
other contracts relating to stock maintenance. 
 
This will allow for the options for future delivery to be fully explored and 
preparations made for procurement for new services to commence in April 
2018. 
 
The cost of this contract is currently included within the provisions made for 
providing all associated repairs and maintenance to Wiltshire Council owned 
Housing Stock from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and fully accounted 
for within the HRA Business Plan. The value of the contract for MD Building 
Services Ltd is currently set at a guaranteed minimum value of works of 
£1,000,000 per annum.  

 

Proposals 
 
That Cabinet approve the extension of the current contract with MD Building 
Services Ltd to 31st March 2018.   
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To enable the Housing Service to have sufficient time to analyse and explore 
future service delivery options and procure a new service with limited impact to 
service performance and to bring the housing repairs and voids contract in line 
with the other contracts relating to maintenance of the housing stock.  

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

Page 18



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 January 2017 
 

Subject:  Housing Repairs Contract Extension 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jonathon Seed – Housing, Leisure, Libraries 

and Flooding 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To approve an extension to the responsive repairs and voids contract with 

Emmdee (MD) Building Services Ltd to 31st March 2018. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The continued provision of property repairs and maintenance to council 

owned housing supports Outcomes 3 and 5 of the councils Business Plan 
2013-2017 - Everyone in Wiltshire lives in a high quality environment 
specifically ‘Everyone should be able to live in a decent, safe home’ and 
People in Wiltshire have healthy, active and high-quality lives. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. The current responsive repairs and voids contract is due to terminate in 

September 2017. 
 
4. The housing service is reviewing all the responsive and planned 

maintenance and improvements services and appraising the supply options 
for a new service to meet the needs of customers. 

 

5. The contracts for planned and cyclical maintenance are not due to 
terminate until 31st March 2018. 

 

6. Bringing the responsive repairs contract in line with the other contracts 
related to maintenance of the housing stock will enable all contracts to be 
considered together and ensure a wide range of supply options are 
available to be considered. 

 

7. Extending this contract will enable the housing service to have sufficient 
time to analyse and explore future service delivery options and procure a 
new service with limited impact on service performance.  

 

8. A further report will be brought to Cabinet in March 2017 which will outline 
the supply options considered, seek approval to proceed with the 
recommended delivery option and set out the applicable procurement 
process and timescales for this. 

 

Page 19



Background 
 
The current contract was awarded in May 2013 for an initial 3 year period, with 

up to 6 x 1 year additional extensions. E.g. maximum duration of 9 years in 
total or up to April 2022.  

  
9. The contract was extended until 30th September 2017 following an 

‘extension to time’ certificate being issued on 5th February 2016  
 

10. The funding for this contract is currently included within the assumptions 
within the 30 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan. 

 

11. The current contract guarantees a minimum value of works of £1,000,000 
per year.  The current value of repairs works to housing stock is in excess 
of £4,000,000 per year of which around £1,600,000 is through the contract 
with MD Building Services Ltd. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 
 
12. The extension of the current contract has not been considered by Scrutiny.  

However, the Housing Board and Housing Assurance Panel are involved in 
the development of new models of delivery that require the continued 
provision of the current service until the new model is operational.  

 
13. Environment Select Committee has agreed to carry out a rapid scrutiny 

exercise of the models for delivery which will inform the further Cabinet 
report in March 2017. 

 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
14. There are no safeguarding implications arising from this report 
   
Public Health Implications 
 
15. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 
 
Procurement Implications 
 
16.  The recommended contract extension is within the scope of the original 

contract awarded in May 2013 and therefore compliant with the 
requirements of EU Procurement Regulations. 

 
17. The strategic procurement hub and housing service will engage with the 

market during the period of the extension.  This will support the ongoing 
options appraisal about the future delivery model and develop a 
procurement sourcing plan which will set out the recommended 
procurement route. 

 
18. The intention is to be in a position to develop a delivery model and procure 

a new service to commence on 1st April 2018. In order to meet this 
programme, the procurement process will need to be commenced early in 
2017. 

Page 20



 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 
19. There are no equalities impacts arising from the proposal 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
20. There are no Environmental and Climate Change impacts arising from the 

proposal  
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
21. The current in house delivery team (Direct Labour Organisation) will not 

have the capacity to pick up the work of the contractor when the contract 
terminates in September 2017.  This will create a significant risk to 
reputation and the potential for resultant damage to council owned assets 
due to the delays in responsive works.  

 
22. The repairs service would have to carry out ad hoc procurement which 

would impact on budget and performance targets 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 

 be taken to manage these risks 
 
23. That the time to define and agree a suitable delivery model and procure that 

service cannot be completed in good time prior to the contract ceasing in 
March 2018. This project is strategically important and so every effort will be 
made to prioritise this work, however, achieving a successful outcome is the 
key objective so if a further extension is required to enable the delivery of 
the preferred model this will be identified and reflected in the decision report 
seeking approval of the preferred delivery in March 2017. 

    
24. There is a risk that the procurement hub will not have sufficient resource to 

support the options appraisal and procurement of the preferred future 
delivery which could impact on delivering the preferred model within the 
extension period. However, discussions are ongoing to ensure sufficient 
resources are in place. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
25. This report recommends that the current contract with MD Building Services 

Ltd is extended until the 31st March 2018 so that it is aligned with other 
Housing Repairs contract termination dates. This recommendation is 
supported providing a fee reduction is negotiated as part of the extension.  
The costs of this contract will be funded from the Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
26. In the event that the contract were to come to an end and the Council’s 

Direct Labour Organisation were to deliver, or seek to deliver, the service as 
was delivered by the Contactor then there could be TUPE implications for 

Page 21



the Council.  The Contractor’s workforce that delivered the service may well 
then have (by operation of the TUPE legislation) a right of employment with 
the Council.  The intention of the Council to put in place an alternative 
contract in advance of the current contract lapsing mitigates this risk.    

 
Options Considered 
 
27. There is an option to allow the current contract to terminate on 30th 

September 2017.  However, as detailed above, the in house Direct Labour 
Organisation (DLO) does not have the capacity to pick up all of the work of 
the contractor.  Therefore service performance would drop resulting in both 
reputational damage and potential damage to the council’s housing stock. 

 

Report Author: Janet O’Brien, Head of Housing Strategy & Assets 
Tel. 01249 706550   Email.  Janet.obrien@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
20th December 2016 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 22



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 January 2017 
 

Subject:   Army Basing LGA Peer Review 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook, OBE 
  Leader of the Council 
  
Key Decision: N 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The LGA Peer Review of the Army Basing Programme was conducted in 
September 2016 at Wiltshire Council’s suggestion.  It recognised the strengths 
of the council’s role in the Army Basing Programme, and confirmed the council’s 
ability to take forward further phases.   The review is recognised as best 
practice to be applied to other major programmes across the Defence estate. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
1. To note the Peer Review of the council’s role in the Army Basing 

Programme and its recommendations 
 

2. To endorse that officers continue their work in supporting the Army Basing 
Programme, and that the Peer Review be publicised as an example of best 
practice nationally at an LGA seminar in May 2017 

 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
Supporting the Army Basing Plan is fundamental to key action 7 of the council’s 
Business Plan.  The council, MOD and Army have been working together to 
make sure that military growth is accommodated while continuing to maintain 
balanced communities with opportunities for veterans, military personnel, and 
their families, and the right services such as skills, education, and health.  The 
LGA has recommended to the council that it publicise the findings of the review 
and use it as an exemplar programme which will help ensure that optimal 
solutions can be delivered across MOD sites both in Wiltshire and nationally. 
 

 

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 January 2017 
 

Subject:   Army Basing LGA Peer Review 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook, OBE 
  Leader of the Council  
 
Key Decision: N 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide members with a report on the LGA Peer Review of Army Basing 

and recommended way forward. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2.  Key action 7 to build on the work of the Military Civilian Integration 

Partnership and maximise the benefits of the Army Basing Plan.  The 
council, MOD and Army are working together to make sure areas with high 
levels of military growth continue to have balanced communities with 
opportunities for veterans, military personnel and their families.  This 
includes the provision of the right services and infrastructure such as 
employment, skills, education, health and housing.   

 
Background 
 
3. The Army Basing Programme (ABP) is owned by the Ministry of Defence.  It 

followed a major review of the structure and optimum location of every unit.  
The Regular Army Basing Plan was announced on 5 March 2013 by the 
Defence Secretary.   

 
4. It involves the relocation of units throughout the UK, completing with the 

final moves of units from Germ
[...]
ake decisions on where new build 
occurs and those other schools which have undergone substantial 
investment.   

 

15. That the Council should continue in its efforts to obtain Government 
support, in current and future school funding rounds, to address any 
shortfall in educational provision as a result of the Army Basing Plan 

   
16. That the next phase of the Army Basing Plan will require the Council and 

the DIO/Army to manage the expectations of families arriving from 
Germany.   

 
17. That the Army Basing Plan presents a potential opportunity to test new 

service delivery models for the communities of the Salisbury Plain Training 
Area.   

 
18. To continue to monitor the MOD development of the New Employment 

Model for armed forces that may offer more flexible employment 
arrangements.   

 
19. That it would be useful to assess and record the community benefits that 

have arisen from the Army Basing Plan.  
 

20. To develop with the DIO/MoD a joint Community and Engagement Strategy 
for phase 2 of the ABP. 

 
21. In feeding back to Wiltshire Council, the Review Team was very 

complimentary on Wiltshire Council’s management in areas such as 
supporting the DIO through the Masterplanning process, extensively 
engaging stakeholders, initiating the Steering Group which was regarded as 
a source of continuity and good information sharing, the level of resourcing 
the council had allocated to the programme, the leadership skills of the 
council’s leadership and senior management, and the innovation shown in 
the housing proposals. 

 
22. It recommended that the council maintain its commitment and governance 

arrangements to take forward later phases of the programme. 
 

23. In addition to implementing the recommendations set out above, the LGA 
suggested that Wiltshire Council publicise the findings of the review and use 
it as an exemplar programme in a national seminar that the LGA hosts.  
Wiltshire Council is currently liaising with the LGA t
[...]
e provision by the council and its partners to meet the changing needs of the 

military, their families and veterans.  Accordingly it is important to consider how the significant 

increase in military personnel and their families will receive appropriate educational, social, 

health and other related services. 

The Wiltshire Council Business Plan (2013 to 2017) states:  “In the next four years we will focus on 

12 key actions …. To deliver council priorities, Action 7 states that the council will build on the 

work of the Military Civilian Integration Partnership and maximise the benefits of the Army 

Rebasing Plan.”  It acknowledges: “By 2020 there will be more Army personnel based in Wiltshire 

than any other county in the UK” and “The growing military footprint and changing nature of the 

Army as it becomes more static and UK based will present opportunities for economic growth and 

increase demand for education, employment, healthcare and housing. The council, MoD and Army 

                                                           
1 Sec of State for Defence Announcement on Regular Army Basing Plan dated 5 March 2013 (Hansard) 

Page 31



SharePoint\MCI\AB\Reports & Reviews\LGA PR\Docs4 RT 
 

will need to work together to make sure areas with high levels of military growth continue to have 

balanced, communities with opportunities for veterans, military personnel and their families.” 

Army Basing Implications for Wiltshire Council 

Of the £1.8 billion budget originally allocated by MOD for its Army Basing programme, some 

£1billion is being invested in the MOD estate in the Salisbury Plain Training Area.  The net 

addition is for 4,000 personnel plus their families, creating a total increase in population of 7,200.  

In excess of 20% of the Regular British Army will be accommodated in Wiltshire by 2020.  

Wiltshire Council needs to respond to this major change programme by ensuring that it can meet 

the needs of the additional population an
[...]
ent with schools, employers and commerce. 

13. Readiness to Proceed. 

14. Potential extended role of the O&S Management Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Housing Repairs Contract Extension
	7 Army Basing LGA Peer Review
	Enc. 1 for Army Basing LGA Peer Review - ToR

	10 Housing Repairs Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017 AT 
THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Jerry Wickham, 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Glenis 
Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Simon Killane and Cllr 
Gordon King 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies as all members of the Cabinet were in attendance.   
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 December 2016. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting, including David Godfrey visiting 
from the Department for Communities & Local Government. 
 
The Leader aslo announced that the meeting would be webcast. 
 
 

5 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader invited those wishing to make representations, to do so under the 
item to which they related. The Leader also explained that, as usual at meetings 
of Cabinet, she would be more than happy to hear from any member of the 
public present on any of the items on the agenda. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
6 Housing Repairs Contract Extension 

 

 Councillor Jonathon Seed presented the report which sought approval for 
an extension to the responsive repairs and voids contract with Emmdee (MD) 
Building Services Ltd to 31st March 2018. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that extending the contract would give the Council more time to consider 
options for combining different contracts; the involvement of Scrutiny; the 
provision for funding made within the Housing Revenue Account; the viability of 
bringing some services in-house; and how further changes would be reported. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Glenis Ansell and Councillor Gordon 
King, it was stated that service improvements had been made, and that tenant 
complaints had fallen as a result 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the extension of the current contract with MD Building 
Services Ltd to 31st March 2018. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the Housing Service to have sufficient time to analyse and explore 
future service delivery options and procure a new service with limited impact to 
service performance and to bring the housing repairs and voids contract in line 
with the other contracts relating to maintenance of the housing stock. 
 

7 Army Basing LGA Peer Review 
 
The Leader presented the report which provided members with an update on 
the LGA Peer Review of Army Basing and recommended way forward. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
contribution made by Scrutiny members to the programme and the review; the 
thanks offered by the Cabinet to officers for working hard to ensure the success 
of the programme, particularly Kevin Ladner from the Economy & Planning 
Team; the opportunities for the Council to share best practice with colleagues in 
other authorities; the impacts of the programme on health and school 
programmes, and how the Council works with partners to identify solutions. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the Peer Review of the council’s role in the Army Basing 

Programme and its recommendations 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. To endorse that officers continue their work in supporting the Army 
Basing Programme, and that the Peer Review be publicised as an 
example of best practice nationally at an LGA seminar in May 2017 
 

3. To send a letter of thanks to James Coote for his contribution to 
making the Army Basing Programme a success. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Supporting the Army Basing Plan is fundamental to key action 7 of the council’s 
Business Plan. The council, MOD and Army have been working together to 
make sure that military growth is accommodated while continuing to maintain 
balanced communities with opportunities for veterans, military personnel, and 
their families, and the right services such as skills, education, and health. The 
LGA has recommended to the council that it publicise the findings of the review 
and use it as an exemplar programme which will help ensure that optimal 
solutions can be delivered across MOD sites both in Wiltshire and nationally. 
 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 

 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
No representations had been received as to why this item should not be held in 
private 
 

10 Housing Repairs Contract Extension 
 
The Cabinet considered the information contained in the exempt report. 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
That the report be received and noted. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 9.57 am) 

 

These decisions were published, earlier, on the 19 January 2017 and will 
come into force on 27 January 2017 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


